N ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT AND MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH THE BRECKSVILLE PROFESSIONAL FIREFIGHTERS IAFF LOCAL 5500 REPRESENTING THE BRECKSVILLE FIRE DEPARTMENT FIREFIGHTERS; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of

Brecksville, County of Cuyahoga, and State of Ohio, that:

SECTION 1. The Mayor be, and he hereby is, authorized to enter into a Collective Bargaining Agreement with the Professional Firefighters IAFF Local 5500 representing the Brecksville Fire Department Firefighters for a period beginning upon execution of said Agreement and ending December 31, 2025, a copy of which Collective Bargaining Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein as if by reference.

SECTION 2. The Mayor be, and he hereby is, authorized to enter into a Memorandum of Agreement for a period beginning upon execution of said Memorandum of Agreement and ending on the date of expiration of the next successor Collective Bargaining Agreement, a copy of which Memorandum of Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit "B" and incorporated herein as if by reference.

SECTION 3. The Council declares this Ordinance to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare, the reason for the emergency is to authorize the negotiated Collective Bargaining Agreement and Memorandum of Agreement, therefore, said Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption by this Council and approval by the Mayor, otherwise, from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED: December 17, 2024

APPROVED: December 17, 2024

MAYOR

CLERK OF COUNCIL

5763